City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 91-488

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING PARTICIPATION IN THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S WESTERN BYPASS STUDY AND THE CITY'S ENCOURAGEMENT OF PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN THAT PROCESS.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) is conducting a Western Bypass Study to identify and resolve issues related to accommodating major existing and future (year 2010) State, regional, and intra-county travel needs within the project study area; and

WHEREAS, the City is in the Western Bypass Study area.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Meetings: The City hereby includes the regular schedule of meetings of the Western Bypass Study Citizen Advisory Committee and Technical Advisory Committee as part of its citizen involvement process and encourages its citizens to participate in that public process.

Section 2. Planning Coordination: The City anticipates that the results of the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) study, including public involvement of its citizens, will be utilized to develop its planning alternatives for circumferential travel in coordination with State, regional, and other local governments.

Section 3. Public Notice: The following "Public Notice" of the City's participation in the Western Bypass Study process shall be published once in a newspaper of general circulation consistent with the City's citizen involvement program:

PUBLIC NOTICE

"Notice is hereby given that, with respect to Western Bypass Study issues, in addition to the public involvement provisions set forth the City of Sherwood's Comprehensive Plan and regulations, the regularly scheduled meetings of the Western Bypass Study Citizen Advisory Committee and Technical Advisory Committee shall be part of the City of Sherwood's citizen involvement process."

"This is consistent with adoption of the Western Bypass Study Coordination Agreement by the City of Sherwood.

Reso. No. 91-488 April 10, 1991 Page 1 Under this intergovernmental agreement the City of Sherwood will consider during the two-year study process: (1) the Purpose and Need Statement, (2) recommended strategies, (3) selection of a Preferred Alternative Strategy, (4) consistency of the Preferred Alternative with Sherwood's Comprehensive Plan, and (5) design or alignment decisions. To obtain information on meeting dates, contact the Oregon Department of Transportation's Project Manager at 653-3298."

<u>Section 4. Effective Date:</u> This Resolution shall become effective upon approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council on April 10, 1991.

Rick A. Hohnbaum, Mayor

Attest:

Polly Blankenbaker City Recorder

Reso. No. 91-488 April 10, 1991 Page 2